
SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:

NUMBER:

Brisbane

5329115

Applicant: KORDAMENTHA PTY LTD (ACN 100 169 391) AS
TRUSTEE OF'THE LM MANAGED PERFORMANCE
FUND

AFFIDAVIT

JARROD VILLANI of Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane in the State of Queensland,
chartered accountant, states on oath:

Introduction

I am a partner and authorised offrcer of KordaMentha, the accounting firm

representing KordaMentha Pty Ltd ("Trustee") the trustee of the LM Managed

Performance Fund ("MPF").

I am duly authorised by Messrs Korda and Mentha, the directors of the Trustee, to

swe¿r this aff,rdavit on its behalf.

Except where otherwise indicated, the matters deposed to in this affidavit are

deposed to from my own personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances. Where

I depose to matters from information and belief, I believe those matters to be true.

4. This affidavit is sworn in support of:

(a) an originating application ("S 96 Application") by the Trustee for directions

pursuant to section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld) ("Trusts Act") as to
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whether it is justified in prosecuting two proceedings (the First Proceeding

and the Second Proceeding) against the LM Investment Management

Limited (Receivers and Managers appointed)(in Liquidation) (ACN 077 208

461) ("LMIM");

(b) an application by the Trustee pursuant to s500(2) of the Corporations Act

2001 (Cth) in Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032114 (First

Proceeding); and

(c) an application by the Trustee pursuant to s500(2) of the Corporations Act

2001 (Cth) in Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8034114

(Second Proceeding).

5. I previously swore two affidavits in this proceeding on:

(a) 1 June 2015, and filed in this proceeding on that date as Court file document

number 5; and

(b) 4 June 2015, and frled in this proceeding on 5 June 2015 as Court file

document number 7 ("my 4 June 2015 affidavit").

The Trusteers opinion

In my 4 June 2015 affidavit:

(a) at paragraph 47 (b), I swore that:

'if the Trustee's claim in the First Proceeding is successful, the estimated net

benefit after the payment of fees and costs will be approximately $8.68M

(the amount claimed minus $1,047,089.31, being the estimated total of the

Trustee's fees and legal expenses up to and including a trial) (excluding

judgment interest). This would represent a 188o/o increase to the current asset

pool of the MPF, from approximately $4.6M to $13.28M';

(b) at paragraph 47 (c), I swore that:

'if the Trustee's claim in the Second Proceeding is successful, the estimated

net benefit after the payment of fees and costs will be approximately

SI7.47li4 (the amount claimed minus S7,080,422.62,beingthe estimated

6

Signed

Page2

Taken by
\4F, 122194846 5 (W2003x)



total of the Trustee's fees and legal expenses up to and including a trial)

(excluding judgment interest). This would represent a380Yo increase to the

current asset pool of the MPF, from approximately $4.6M fo 822.07M'.

7. After swearing my 4 June 2015 affidavit I was informed by my solicitors that:

(a) inparcgraph4T(c),the figure of $17.47M was stated in error and that the

correct figure was $18.47M;

(b) the following expenses were inadvertently not included in the calculation of

legal costs and expenses:

(i) tax invoice in the amount of $8,167.50 (including GST) for Counsel's

fees in respect of the First Proceeding; and

(ii) tax invoice in the amount of $8,085.00 (including GST) for Counsel's

fees in respect ofthe Second Proceeding.

There are a number of further factors that will or might affect the final net amount

payable to the Trustee (leaving aside Supreme Court interest) in the event that the

First Proceeding and the Second Proceeding are entirely successful.

9. In the First Proceeding those factors, as I presently understand them, are:

(a) 52,544,128.56 ex GST being the net proceeds received by LMIM atf MPF

for the sale of the three lots ("Property") pleaded atparagraph 71 of the

statement of claim (for clarity, the Property has been pleaded not the sale

thereof);

(b) S3,933,750.76beingthe sum pleaded atparagraphTl(Ð of the statement of

claim and received by LMIM atf MPF for, in simple terms, subordinating its

security position over the Property to LMIM as trustee fbr the AIICP;

(c) 584,610.76 being rent received by LMIM atf MPF for the Property (my

understanding is that this payment was net of expenses but this has to be

verified);

8
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(d) 51,921,864.48 being interest paid to the defendant in the First Proceeding

under clause 4.3 of the Assignment Deed (the clause but not the amount is

pleaded at74(b) of the statement of claim). Due to the way in which this

interest was paid, I have had to apportion the interest between the First

Proceeding and the Second Proceeding;

(e) the payment to the Trustee's litigation funder (I address this in more detail

below).

10. In the Second Proceeding those factors, , as I presently understand them, are:

(a) $4,160,855.08 plus GST being the net proceeds received by LMIM atf MpF

for the sale of the Cattai Property pleaded atparagraph 56(e) of the statement

of claim (or potentially the gross amount which is $4,357,000 ex GST);

(b) $3,861.201.54 being interest paid to the defendant in the Second Proceeding

under clause 4.3 of the Assignment Deed (the clause but not the amount is

pleaded atparagraph 59(b) of the statement of claim). Due to the way in

which this interest was paid, I have had to apportion the interest between the

First Proceeding and the Second Proceeding;

(c) the payment to the Trustee's litigation funder

11 Exhibit'Jv-f is a true copy of a settiement deed between PTAL, the Trustee,

LMIM and its liquidators. Pursuant to this settlement deed, the Trustee received

$50,000.00. I do not consider this to be a relevant factor but I refer to it for

completeness.

t2

I3

I have not sought in this affrdavit to re-calculate the net return calculation to the

MPF because it is affected by confidential information conceming the litigation

funder.

However, after taking these matters into account, the Trustee continues to hold the

opinion sworn to atparagraphs 46to 48 of my 4 June 2015 affidavit.

Signed
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Litigation Funding

14. As foreshadowed in my 4 June 2015 affidavit the Trustee has sought litigation

funding for the First Proceeding and the Second Proceeding.

15. The Trustee contacted three different litigation funders. The Trustee has been

negotiating with two of those litigation funders regarding the commercial terms of a

potential funding agreement.

Based on commercial reasons, the Trustee has chosen IMF Bentham Limited

("IMF") as the preferred litigation funder.

T6

t7

18

A final agreement has not been reached with IMF but the Trustee has reached

consensus on the commercial rate of funding and other essential terms. Those terms

are confidential but will be communicated to the Court and to the unitholders of the

MPF in a secure marìner.

Should the Court give directions that the Trustee is justified in prosecuting the two

proceedings, the Trustee will formalise the arrangements with IMF.

Upload to the Trustee's website

t9 The Trustee's records show that as at 3 .39 pm on 4 June 207 5 , a pdf copy of:

(a) S 96 Application;

(b) Application within the S 96 Application for directions about service;

(c) Affidavit of Jarrod Villani sworn 1 June 2015 in support of the application

for directions about service;

(d) Order made on29 May 2015;

(e) Claim and Statement of Claim filed in proceeding 58032 of 2014;

(Ð Claim and Statement of Claim f,rled in proceeding 58034 of 2014;

(g) Affidavit of David Thomas O'Brien sworn 4 June 2015;

(h) Statement of Facts drawn in Proceeding No. 8032 of 2014;

(i) Statement of Facts drawn in Proceeding No. 8034 of 2014; and

sign"d,S'u-o
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Affidavit of Janod Villani sworn 4 June 2015 in support of the S 96

Application,

were uploaded on the Trustee's website whose address is:

http://www.koldamentha.com/creditor-information/australia/109. Exhibit 'JV-2' is

a true copy of the relevant page of the Trustee's website printed on 9 June 2015.

Notice to unitholders

On 4 June 2015 at approximately 3.54 pm, the Trustee sent by email to the Trustee's

mailing list for the MPF unitholders a notice informing them that:

(a) the Trustee has filed the S 96 Application in the Supreme Court of

Queensland seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified

in prosecuting Supreme Court Proceedings 58032/14 and 58034174 against

LMIM; and

(b) the substantive Court documents pertaining to the S 96 Application have

been uploaded on the Trustee's website whose address is:

û)

20

tor-

22

("4 June 2015 email").

21. Exhibit'JV-3'is a true copy of the 4 June 2015 emall.

The Trustee has identified 258 automatic undeliverable email responses ("the 4

June 2015 automatic email responses") received in response to that 4 Jwrc 20t5

email.

23. The 4 June 2015 automatic email responses referred to 322 email addresses ("322

email addresses"), some of which were referred to more than once. The reason the

number of email addresses affected is different to the number of 4 June 2015

automatic email responses is because:

(a) the Trustee received more than one automatic response email from the same

address but I do not know why this occurred; and

(b) some of the 4 June 2015 automatic email responses contained notifications

in relation to multiple email addresses.

Signed:
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24. On 5 June 2015, the Trustee sent, by post, 285 copies of the 4 June 2015 email to

postal addresses that could be traced directly to at least 259 unitholders.

25 Of the 285 copies of the email that were posted, 26 werc posted to an address linked

to a domain of a parlicular email address (e.g. Citco.com) of the 322 email

addresses. It is not possible to isolate the unitholders to which these domain names

directly relate.

Response to 4 June 201.5 email

26. Exhibit'JV-4' is a true copy of the five substantive responses received to date from

unitholders in response to the 4 June 2015 email. The responses exhibited at JV-4

r¿mge from acknowledging the Trustee's application to asking questions about when

the investors will receive any money. One response relates to a request to be

removed from the mailing list.

L6 June Adjournment Notice to Unitholders

On 16 June 2015 at approximately 12.20 pm, the Trustee sent by email to the MPF

unitholders a notice informing them that it had become necessary to adjourn the

hearing referred to in the 4 June 2015 emall from 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so

that more information could be obtained about litigation funding ("16 June 2015

email").

28. Exhibit'JV-5' is a true copy of the 16 June 2015 email.

The Trustee has identified2íl automatic undeliverable email responses ("the 16

June 2015 automatic email responses") received in response to that 16 June 2015

email.

27

29.

30 The 16 June 2015 automatic email responses referred to 321 email addresses ("327

email addresses"), some of which were referred to more than once. The reason the

number of email addresses affected is different to the number of 16 June 2015

automatic email responses is because:

(a) the Trustee received more than one automatic response email from the same

address but I do not know why this occurred; and
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31.

32

(b) some of the 16 June 2015 automatic email responses contained notifications

in relation to multiple email addresses.

On 18 June 2015, the Trustee sent, by post, 289 copies of the l6 June 2015 email to

postal addresses that could be traced directly to at least 261 unitholders.

34

Of the 289 copies of the 16 June 2015 email that were posted, 26 were posted to an

address linked to a domain of a particular email address (e.g. Citco.com) of the 327

email addresses. It is not possible to isolate the unitholders to which these domain

names directly relate.

Response to 16 June 2015 email

JJ. Exhibit'JV-6' is a true copy of the eight substantive responses received to date

from unitholders in response to the 16 June 2015 email.

The responses exhibited at JV-6 range from asking questions about when the

investors will receive any money to administrative responses about changing

contact details or being removed from the mailing list.

I July Adjournment Notice to Unitholders

35. on 8 July 2015 at approximately 10:53 am, the Trustee sent by email to the MpF

unitholders a notice informing them that it had become necessary to adjourn the

hearing referred to in the 16 June 2015 email from 13 July 2015 to23 July 2015 so

that more information could be obtained about litigation funding ("8 Juty 2015

email").

36. Exhibit 'JV-7' is a true copy of the I July 2015 email.

The Trustee received automatic undeliverable email responses in response to that 8

July 2015 email. The Trustee undertook a similar process of sending copies of the 8

July 2015 email as it did for the 16 June 2015 email.

38 Even where a unitholder has requested to be removed or unsubscribed from the

Trustee's mailing list, the Trustee still sends emails to that unitholder.

37
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Notice to Residual Unitholders

39.

40

In my 4 June 2015 afftdavit, I refer to the Residual Unitholders who were not

included on the Trustee's mailing list until in or about June 2015.

On 4 June 2015 at approximately 11.38 am, the Trustee sent an email to the

Residual Unitholders informing them, among other things, that:

(a) the Trustee has been involved in a number of different Court proceedings,

involving the management of the LM Managed Performance Fund ("the

Fund");

(b) their email address was not included in an email listing provided by the

former trustee, and that they were not sent an email notifring them of certain

information pertaining to the Fund; and

(c) although relevant Court documents have previously been made available on

the Trustee's website (and are still available), a new information package is

available on the Trustee's website, whose address is

httg//www.kordarnentha, com/creditor-information/australia/ 1 09 .

4I Exhibit'JV-8' is a true copy of the email sent to Residual Unitholders on 4 June

2015.

Insurance policy

42. I seek leave to refer to two affidavits that I previously swore in related proceedings:

(a) my affidavit swom on 11 June 2015 and filed on 12 June 2015 in Supreme

Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8032114; and

(b) my affidavit sworn on 11 June 2015 and filed on 12 June2015 in Supreme

Court of Queensland Proceeding No. 8034/14,

("my 11 June 2015 affìdavits").

43. I have been provided with a copy of the letter dated 6 July 2015 from Tucker and

Cowen Solicitors to Minter Ellison. Exhibit'JV-9' is a true copy of that letter.

Signed
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I did not, and presently do not, know whether the insurance policies respond in

whole or in part to the claims in the First and Second Proceedings. My purpose in

referring to Mr Wh¡e's affrdavit filed in Supreme Court of Queensland Proceeding

No. 123 17ll4 was to show that the policies of insurance exist. Mr Whyte was not

saying in his affidavit that those policies respond to the claims in the First and

Second Proceedings.

SV/ORN by JARROD VILLANI on 17 July 2015

at Brisbane in the presence of:

44
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Settlement deed

Dated November20l4

The Trust company (PTAL) Limited AcN 0og 412 913 in its capacity as
security trustee for the AIF-CP and MpF Security Trust (,,pTAL',)

LM lnvestment Management Limited AcN orr 208461(tn Liquidation)
(Receîvers and Managers Appointed) as responsible entity for the LM
Australían lncome Fund ARSN 'lgg 497 91Z ('LM')

John Richard Park and Ginette Muller ("LM Liquidators,,)

KordaMentha Pty Ltd ACN 100 169 391 and Catibre Capitat pty Ltd ABN
66 108 318 985 as joint trustees for the LM Managed performance Fund
("Trustees")

Level 33

Watorfront Place
1 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000
Australia
T +61 7 3244 8000
F +61 7 3244 8999
DX 311 Brisbane
www.kwm.com
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Settlernent deed

Details

Parties PTAL, LM, LM Liguidators and Trustees

PTAL Name

ACN

Address

The Trust Company (PTAL) Limited in its
capacity as security trustee for the AIF-CP
and llllPF Security Trust

oo8 412 913

Level4, 9 Beach Road, Surfers paradise,
Queensland,4217

LM Name

ACN

Address

LM lnvestment Management Limited (ln
Liquidation) (Receivers and Managers
Appointed) as Flesponsible Entity for the LM
Australian lncome Fund ARSN 113 497 g1T

077 208 461

c/- FTI Consulting, 22 Marketstreet, Brisbane,
Queensland,4000

LUI
Liquldators

Narne

Address

John Richard Park and Ginette Multer ln thefr
capacity as joínt and several liquidators of
LM

c/- FTI Consulting, 22 Marketstreet, Brisbane,
Queensland,4000

Trustees Name

ACN and ABN

Address

KordaMentha Pty Ltd and Calibre Capitat
Limited as joint trustees fo¡. the LM Managed
Performance Fund appointed pursuant to an
order of the Supreme Gourt of eueensland
dated 12 April2O13

100 169 391 and 66 108 3'lB 9Bs

c/- KordaMentha, Level i4,12 Greek Street,
Brisbane, Queensland, 4000

Recitals A PTAL was the holder of first registered mortgages over the
Property (" First Mortgage,').

B By a deed of assignment dated 28 August 2008 {"First
Assignment Deed') prAL in its capacity as custodian for the
MIF assigned to LM in its capacity as trustee of the MpF its
deþt and its interest under various securities incruding the
First Mortgage.

@ King & Wood Mallesons
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c

D

On or around 28 December 2011, PTAL, AIF and the MpF
entered into the Security Trust Deed which regulates the
relationship between the AIF and the MPF.

By a deed of assignment dated 2g December 2011 ("Second
Assígnment Deed') the AIF participated in the MpF's debt
secured by the First Mortgage and obtained an interest in the
First Mortgage.

On 19 March 2013, the LM Liquidators were appointed as
administrators of LM, and on 1 August 201Jlhey became
liquidators of LM.

On 12 April2013, the Trustees were appointed as trustees of
the MPF in place of LM.

PTAL holds the PTAL Accounts which hold the balance of the
net proceeds of sale of the Property.

A dispute has arisen between the Parties relating to their
respective rights and entitlements under the Security Trust
Deed and to the balance of the funds in the pTAL Accounts
and the Trustees have made allegatíons regarding the
circumstances sunounding the Second Assignment Deed.

Without admission of liability, the Parties have agreed to
,.,settlathe Dispute on the terms set out in this deed.

E

F

G

H

Date of deed See signing page

Governing law Queensland
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Settlement deed

General terms

1

1.1

lnterpretation
Définitions

These meanings apply unless the contrary intentíon appears:

Account has the meaning given in clause 2.2.

AIF means the LM Australian lncome Fund (formerly known as the LM Australian
lncome Fund-Currency Protected) ARSN 133 497 917.

AIF-GP and MPF security Trust means the trust created by the security Trust
Deed.

Balance Payment means the deposits to Suncorp-Metway Limited account
number484799 5093536230 account styled 'The Trust Company (PTAL) Limited
AcF AIF working Account - Business lnvestment Accf - 034685008 refened to
in clause 2.4(b) of this deed.

Business Day means a day (other than Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) on
whÌch banks are open for business in Brisbane, Australia.

Glaím means any allegation, debt, cause of action, liability, claím, proceeding,
suit or demand of any nature howsoever arising and whether present or future,
fixed or unascertained, actual or contingent whether at law, in equity, under
statute or othen¡vise (including any claim for costs whether the subject of court
order or otherwise).

Dispute means any and all disputes between the Parties (including without
limitation the disputes referred to in Recital H) arising out of or connected
with:

(a) the Security Trust Deed including, wíthout limitation, the.Parties'
respective rights and entitfements to the balance of the funds in the
PTAL Accounts; and

(b) the Second Assignment Deed

First Assignment Deed has the meaning given in Recital B.

First Mortgage has the meaning given in RecitalA.

Second Assignment Deed has the meaning given in Recital D

GST has the meaning gÍven by the GST Act.

GST Act means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth).

LM Liquidators mean the people described as such in the Details.

MIF means the LM First Mortgage fncome Fund (Receivers & Managerb
Appointed) (Receiver Appointed) ARSN OAg 943 2BB.

@ King & Wood Mallesons
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(a)

MPF means the trust known as the LM Managed performance Fund herein
represented by the Trustees.

Property te of tífle
Volurne 1

certificate
443550R lsron

PTAL Accounts rneans:

(b)

commonwealth Bank of Australia account number 06 2000 1so2o4gj
styled'MPF-Barley Wood Controller Disputed Funds';

commonwealth Bank of Australia account number 06 2000 1í020g26
styled'M PF-KPG Gontroller Account';

(c) suncorp-Metway Limited account number 4ï47gg 5093596290 styled
'The Trust Company (PTAL) Limited ACF LM lncome Fund,; and

(d) any other account that may, from time to time, hold the balance of the
net proceeds of sale of the property received by prAL under the First
Mortgage and held pursuant to the SecurÍty Trúst Deed.

Res.ponsible Entity has the same meaning as in the corporations Act 2001
(cwlth).

Settlement Amount has the meani¡g given in clause 2.1.

security Trust Deed means the security trust deed between prAL, LM as
Responsible Entity for the AIF and LM as trustee for the MpF dated 2g
December 201 1.

Trustees mean the people described as such in the Details.

Trust Fund has the same meaning as given in the security Trust Deed.

Headings

Headings are for conveníence only and do not affect the interpretation of this
deed.

1.2

2

2.1

2.2

Payment
Payrnent

Wqhgyt any admission-of tíabifity by any party, prAL agrees to pay the amount of
$50,000 ('Settlement Amount") to the Trustees withinlive busineis days of the
exchange of a fully executed copy of this deed.

Payment method - Settlemerit Amount
Payment of the settlement Amount must be made by payment to the following
account ("Account"):

Name: TTCPLACF LM MPF

BSB: 062 000

Account Numþer: 100 20836

@ Kíng & Wood Mallesons
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2.3 Time payment received

The Settlement Amount will be taken to have been received immediately upon
the payment being made in cleared funds to the Account

2.4 PTAL proper instructions

LM írrevocably authorises and directs pTAL to:

(a) pay the Settlement Amount to the Account in accordance wíth clause 2.1
of this deed within five business days of receípt by prAL of a fully
executed copy of this deed; then

(b) close the PTAL Accounts and deposit the funds held in those accounts
to the account styled 'The Trust company (PTAL) Limited AcF AIF
Working Account- Business lnvestment Acf _ 03468500g;

and

(c) provide bank statements for the period 12 April2013 to the date of
closure for each of the PTAL Accounts to LM and the LM Liquidators.

2.5 Trustees'consent
\Mthout any ad.missign by LM or the LM Liquidators and without derogating in
any way from the rights and privíleges of thê parties to the Security Tiust õeed,
the Trustees:

consent to PTAL acting in accordance with the authority and direction
given in clause 2.4; and

followíng the payment by prAL of the setflement Amount and Balancep.."yT"jll,^Trgvocabty authorise LM and the LM Liquidators to exclusively
dírect PTAL in relation to the prAL Accounts in their sole and absolute
discretion.

(a)

(b)

3 Mutual releases
ReleaSe by Trustees and the lt/IpF

Upon receipt of the Setflement Amount, the Trustees and MpF:

(a) release each of prAL, LM, the LM Liquidators and the AIF from alt
claims relating to or in any way connected with the DÍspute.

3.1

(b)

(c)

(d)

the AIF and any other
ed to bar any ClaÍm
may direct the MPF
te.

agr maintain any Claim against any of PTAL, LM,the lF relating to or in anf way connected withthe tion of a Õlaim for breach-or enforcement of
thís

y person y waymaintaín -LM, 
the

lF relatin h the

Sglgg to indemnify PT4L: LM, LM Liquidators, and the AIF against any
liability, loss or costs arising from a bieach of cfause g.ricl oiã.ìr¿1. '

(e)

@ King &Wood Mallesons
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3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

(a)

Release by Trustees and the MPF - third parties

The release given in clause 3.1 ("Release by Trustees and the MPF') in favour of
persons not a party to this deed is intended to be, and is, gíven for the benofit of
and is directly enforceabfe by each of those persons, and this deed operates as a
deed poll in favour of those persons.

Release by LM, the LM Liquidators and the AIF

Upon receípt of the Balance Payment in cleared funds by the LM Liquidators, LM,
the LM Liquidators and the AIF:

release each of PTAL, the Trustees and the MPF from allClaims relating
to or in any way connected with the Dispute;

(b) agree that each of PTAL, the Trustees, the MPF and any person who
may direct the MPF may plead this deed'to bar any Claim brought by
LM, the LM Liquidators, the AIF or anyone who may direct the AIF
relating to or in any way connected with the Dispute;

(c) agree not to commence or maintain any Claim against any of PTAL, the
Trustees or the MPF relating to the Dispute (with the exception of a
Claim for breach or enforcernent of this deed):

agree to ensure that any person with whorn they are associated in any
way does not commence or maíntain any Claim against any of PTAL, the
Trustees or the MPF relating to the Dispute; and

(e) agree to indemnify each of PTAL, the Trustees or the MPF against any
liability, loss or costs arising from a breaçh of'clause 3.3(c) or 3,3(d).

Release by LM, the LM Liquidators and the AIF - third part¡es

The release given in clause 3.3 ('Release by LM, the LM Liquidators and the
AlF") in favour of persons not a party to this deed are intended to be, and is,
given for the benefit of and is dÍrectly enforceable by each of those persons, and
this deed operates as a deed poll in favou¡: of those persons.

Enlarged definition of "PTAL", "LM", "LM Liquidators", and
"Trustees"
ln clause 3 ("Mutual releases'):

(a) "PTAL' includes the current and former officers, employees and agents
Of PTAL;

(b) "LM" includes the current and former officers, employees and agents of
LM;

(c) "LM Llquldators', lncludes the current and former officers, employees
and agents of the LM Liquidators; and

(d) "Trustees" includes the current and former officers, employees and
agents of Trustees.

No release of MIF claims

For certainty, the Parties agree and acknowledge that nothing in clause 3
releases or compromises any Claims relatíng to or in any way connected with;

(a) the MIF;

(b) the First Assignment Deed; or

(d)

@ Kíng & Wood Mallesons
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6.7 Future limitations

PTAL ís not obliged to do or refrain from doing anything under this deed
(including incur any liability) unless prAl's liabilíty ¡s l¡m¡ted ín the manner
satisfactory to PTAL in its absolute dlscretion.

Failure by PTAL

A failure by PTAL to compty with or a breach by pTAL of any of its obtígations
under this deed will not be considered to be fraud, negligenóe or wilfulãefault by
PTAL if the relevant failure or breach:

(a) arose as a result of a breach by a person other than prAL where the
performance of the action (the non-performance of which gave rise to
such breach) is a precondítion to prAL performíng the saiã obligation; or

(b) was in accordance with a lawful court order or direction or othenvise
required by law.

Override provision

Allof the terms, clauses and conditions of this deed are subject to this clause 6
("Limit of liability- PTAL').

6.8

6.9

7 Limit of liability - LM
Responsible Entity7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

nder
ant

M's obligâtions and powers unOer ruÊ.

Limited liability
A liability arising under or in connection with this deed is lirnited to and can be
enforced against LM only to the extent to which it can be satisrieo out of the
property of the AIF out of which LM is actually indemnified for the particular
liability. Thís limitation..of |f\¡ I liability applieé despite any othei provision of this
deed and extends to all liabifities and oblþations of LM in any wåy connected
with any representation, warranty, conduCt, omission, deed ór trañsaction related
to this deed.

No right to sue, appoint or prove
The Partíes may not sue LM personally or seek to prove in the liquidation of LM.

Limit of liability not to apply
The provisions of this clause 7 ('Limit of liability - LM") do not apply to any
obligation or liability of LM to the extent that it ¡''s not satisfied beäause under
AIF's constitution or other constituent documents, orby operatíon of law, there is
a reduction in the extent of LM's indemnification out or i¡re assets of AlF, as a
result of LM's fraud, negligence or wilful default.

lnconsistency with AIF Constitution
Any failure by which it determines is either
inconsistent w oblÍgations under in" nlf Constitution
will not amoun undér this deed. LM's determination as
to whether an obligation othenvise imposed upon it under thís deed is
inconsístent with or beyond the scope of its obligatíons and to*u6 under the AIF
Constítution is finaland binding on ihe partÍes,

@ King & Wood Mallesons
1184901Z-2

Settlement deed
7 November2014 I to



7.6

7.7

7.8

Future limitations

LM is not oblíged to do or refrain from doing anything under this deed (including
incur any llability) unless LM's liability is l¡mltedin thð manner satisfactòry to Lù
in its absolute discretion.

Failure by LlVl

A faÌlure by LM to compfy with, or a breach by LM of any of its obligations under
this deed will not be considered to be fraud, negligence or wilful dõfault by LM if
the relevant failure or breach:

(a) arose as a result of a breach by a person other than LM where the
performance of the action (the non-performance of which gave rise to
such breach) is a precondition to LM performing the said o-bligation; or

(b) was in accordance with a lawful court order or direction,or othen¡yise
required by law.

Override provision

All of the terms, clauses and conditions of this deed are subject to this clause 7
("Limit of liabilíty - LM'),

I

8 Trustees' liability
Trustees

The Trustees enter into this d ¡he MpF
9nd in no other capacity. The that the
líability of the Trustees under this deed acities as
trustees of the MPF, pursuant to the co
Constitution") and the other parties to this deed are aware of the limited scope
of the Trustees' obligations under that constitution.

Límited Liability
A liability arising under or in connection with this deed (including without limitation
for any representation, warranty, conduct, omission, deed or fàsaction related
to this deed) can be enforced against the Trustees only to the extent to which it
can be satisfied out of the assets of the MpF out of which the Trustees are
actually indemnified for the tiability.

The limitation of.the Trustees' c
Liability") applies notwithstand o ends
to all liabílities and obligations c

lnconsistency with MPF Gonstitution
Any failure by the Trustees to perform an obligation which they determine is
either inconsistent witlr or beyond thelr powerð and oblígationé under the MpF
constitution will not amount to a breach of or a defautt ùnder this deed. The
Trustees' determination as to whether an obligation otherwise imposed upon
them under thís deed is inconsistent with or beyond the scope of if¡e¡r obíigations
and powers underthe MPF constitution is finaiand binding on allparties.

No right to sue, appoint or prove

Ïhe parties may not sue the Trustees Ín any capacity other than as trustee of the
MPF, including seeking the appointment of the Trusiees of a receiver, a
liquidator, administrator or any other simÍlar person and may not prove in any
liquidation, adminÍstration or arrangeme lt of or affecting the Trustees.

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

@ King & Wood Mallesons
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8.5

8.6

Assets held in own right
The Tr to meet any liability under this deed out of anyassets eir own right nor in any circumstances out ofassets capacity.

Limit of liabÍlity not to apply

("Trustee bility
the exten of
assets of nce,

I Limit of liability - LM Liquidator
The parties acknowledge that:

(b)

(a)

(c)

The LM Liquidators have been appointed as the liguidators of LM and
act only as the agents of LM;

the LM Liquidators make no representations and give no waranties in
relation to any aspect of this déed or íts subject mätter; anJ

the LM Liquidators accept no personal liabílity whatsoever in relation to
any aspect of this deed or íts subject matter.

10

10.1

Gosts and GST
Costs

Each. Party will bear their own costs relating to the preparatíon,and execution of
this deed.

10.2 GST

The settlement Amount and Balance payment are, and all other consideration
payable under this deed is, inclusive of éST, if any.

11

71.1

Confidentiality
What the Parties agree to disctose
The Parties agree that they may disclose the fact that the Dispute has setfled

Limited Disclosure to Members
The Parties agree that:

11.2

(a) the Trustees may disclose details of the settlement, limited to the
recitals contained in this deed, the Settlement Amount and the effect of
clause 3.6 of this deed, to the members of the MPF, on a confidentiál
basis; and

(b) LM and the LM Liquidators may disclose detaits of the setflement, limited
to the recítals contained in this deed, the Settlement Amount and the
effect of crause 3.6 of this deed, to the members of the ArF, on a
confídential basís.

11.3 What the Parties agree not to disclose

lubject to clauses 11.1 ("What the Parties agree to disclose") and 11.2 (,'Limited
Disclosure to Members"), each Party agrees-not to disclose, or authorise the
disclosure of , any terms of this deed toãny other persoÀ, except to the extent:

@

11
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

that the other Parties to the deed consent in writing;

necessary to obtain legal or financial advice;

necessary to enforce any term of this deed; or

necessary to comply with legal obligations.

12

12.1

lVliscellaneous
Entire agreement

Thís deed constitutes the entÍre agreement of the Parties about its subject matter
and supersedes alf previous agreements, understandings and pegotiaúons on
that subject matter.

Warranty
The Parties each wanant that they have not assigned any cause of action
relating to the Dispute to any other person.

Reliance on theír own information
Each Party to nto the deed voluntarily
upon their ow ice. Thoy acltnowledgé
that they may spect toitre Dispute änd
that it is their intentíon to, and they do, fully and finally såtfle all claims and
actio.ns whigh Tay now exist, or may ever exist or mãy ever have existed in
relation to the Dispute.

Variation

No variation to this deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and
signed by each party to this document.

When deed takes effect
This deed takes effect:

(a) íf counterparts of the deed are not used, when all parties have signed the
deed; or

(b) if counterparts of the deed are signed, upon exchange. counterparts
may be exchanged by facsimile or emaif.

EXECUTED as a deed

12.2

12.3

12.5

12.6

12.4 Counterparts :.

This deed may consist of a number of copies each signed by one or more parties
to the deed. lf so, the signed copies are treated as making úp the one document,

@
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Settlernent deed

Signing page

DATED:

eTAL

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
by

Signature of witness

Name of witness (btock letters)

as attorney for THE TRUST
GoMPANY LilUt¡TED (PTAL) ACN 008
412 913 as security trustee for the AIF-

10
g

)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

By executing this deed the attorney
states that the attorney has received no
notice of revocatíon of the power ofattorney ,.

@ King & Wood Mallesons
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LM

EXEGUTED by LM TNVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ACN 077
208 461 (tN LIQUIDAT|ON)
(RECETVERS AND MANAGERS
APPOTNTED) AS RESPONSTBLE
ENTITY FOR THE AUSTRALIAN
INCOME FUND by its duty appointed
joint and several liquidator:

)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Signature of witness

Name of witness (print)

LM LIQUIDATORS

SIGNED by JOHN RTCHARD pARK in
his capacity as joint and several
liquidator of LM INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT LIMITED AGN 077
208 461 (tN LIQUTDAT|ON)
(RECE¡VERS AND MANAGERS
APPOINTED):

Signature of wÍtness

Name of witness (block letters)

SIGNED by GINETTE MULLER in her
capacíty as joint and several liquidator
of LM ]NVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
LIMITED ACN 077 208 461 (tN
LIQUTDATTON) (RECETVERS AND
MANAGERS APPOINTED):

Signature of witness

Name of witness (block letters)

Signature of liquidator

Name of liquidator

Signature of JOHN RICHARD PARK

Signature of GINETTE MULLER

)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)

)
)

)

)
)
)
)

)
)
)

)
)

)
)

@ K¡ng & Wood Mallesons
11849017_211849017_2

Settlement deed
7 November 2014

13 15



l(oRpA fvtENTHA PTY LTq

EXECUTED by KORDA MËNTHA PTY
LTD ACN 100 169 391 as joínt trustee
for the LM Managed perfoimance Fund
in accordance with section 127 (1) of
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cwlth) by

rectors:

)

)
)
)
)

Signature of director

i,ARK iÆNTHA

Name of director (block letters)

Signature of director

Name of director (btock letters)

CALIBRE çAP|TAL Llfvr¡TE!

EXECUTED by CALTBRE cAplTAL
LIMITED ABN 66 l0B 3lg 98S as joint
trustee for the LM Managed
Performance Fund in acóordance with
section 127(1) of the Corporations Act
2001 (Cwlth) by authority of its
directors:

Signature of director/company secretary

Àt RK KORDA

Name of director/company secretary
(block letters)

Signature of director/company
secretary*
'delete whíchever is not applicable

ñ;;;; ;i ;;;;;üö Ë; ;;;.;ü,y;
(block letters)
*delete whichever is not appficable

)

)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
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LM Managed Performance Fund Page I of3

Home About

Sctvices

Ctient Sectoß Business Schoot Careers Contact

En,qagenrents Stor-ies Pecpte I'lews

Home Cred¡tor information Austrâl¡a Lt!.i ¡,'laoaged Ferfornìanæ Fund

LM Managed Performance Fund

ÂppoÍntment Profite

Type ot Appolntrent: Court appo¡nted trusÌees of the Ll¡ Mânaged Perfomanæ Fund (ABN: 95 595 833 174J
Date of Appoinùrene 12 Apnl 2013
Appo¡ntees: KordaMentha Pty Ltd

Background lnformation

KordaMentha and ¡ts affll¡ated f¡m Calibre Capital were appo¡nted Trustee of the Fund on 12 April 201 3

LM Managed Perfomanc6 Fund is a Trust that was prev¡ously operated by LM lnvestment Management L¡m¡ted
(LMtL)

John Park and Ginetle Muller of FTI Consulting were on 19 Marclì 20'13 appointed as Joint and Several Voluntary
Adm¡nislrators of LMIL However, in Brisbane on 12 April 2013, the Supreme Court of Queensland removed ând
replaæd LMIL as Trustee of the Fund.

On 5 January 20'15, Cêlibre Capitâl Lim¡ted retired es ø-Íustee of the Fund KordaMentha ¡s now sole-trustee of
the Fund.

General lnformation

Please email lminvestorse.koTdarrentha,com to query any of lhe infomet¡on below.

'JV-z',

04to2t2014

0111012014

79 kb

154 kb

Publicatrons

SUBÍRIBE > SEÂRCH

Creditors Datarooms

Âppointment Contacts

Brisbane

Level 14, 12 Creek Skeet, Brisbane Old

+61 7 33380222

All enquiries:
T: +61 7 3338 0286

F: +61 7 3338 0298

E: lm¡nvestoß@kordamentha.@m

Frequently asked questions (updated) 4 February 2014

Not¡æ to Un¡tholders

Dela¡led nanatìons for Twelfth Updale to lnvestors 09t04t20't4 183 kb

Fourleenth Update to lnvestors (20101/20'15) - removed untiltulher notiæ due lo @mmeriæl in ænfideßæ
Thirteenth Update to lnvestoß (4/08/2014) - removed untjlturther not¡æ due to @mmeri€l in ænfidenæ
Twelfth Update to lnvestors (9/04/20'14) - remored unt¡lturlher notiæ due to @mmerc¡âl in Ønfdenæ
Eleventh Update to lnvestors (10/01/2014) - remov€d until furthôr notiæ due to æmmercial ¡n ænÍidenæ
Tenlh Update to lnvestoß (16/09/20'13) - removed untilfunher notice due lo æmmercial in ænfidenæ
Ninth Updale to lnvostoß (05/072013) - removed unlil fuñher nol¡æ due to @mmercial ¡n confidenæ
Eighth Update to lnvestoE (03/062013) - removed untilturther notico due to @mmeriæl in ænfidenæ
Seventh Update to lnwstoß (17105/2013) - removed unt¡lfurlheÍ notice due to æmmerc¡al in @nfdenæ
Sixth Update to lnvestors ('13/05/20'13) - removed unl¡lfurthernot¡æ due to æmmeriæl ¡n ænlidenæ
Fifth Update to lnvestors (07/05/2013) - removed untilfulher notiæ due lo @mmerc¡al ¡n @nf¡denæ

Fourlh Update to lnvestors

lhird Update to lnveslors

Second Update lo lnvestors

lnitial notif¡€t¡on to ¡nvestors

ADplications

Matter number 5329/1 5 - Dlrectlons Appllcatlon ¡n Llfestyle and Barly Wood clalms

1. Section 96 Applical¡on

2 Applicaûon y/¡thin lhe Section 96 Appl¡€t¡on for díreclions about

SEMæ

3 Alfidzvíl ol Jarrod V¡llaní ¡n support ot appliøtion for dìrect¡ons

aboui seru¡ce

4 Order made by Peler Lyons J on 29 Mêy 2015
5 Clairn and Statement of Cla¡m ¡n proæeding 58032 of 2014

6 Claim and Slalement of Cla¡m ¡n proceed¡ng 58034 o1 2014

7 Aftdavlol David Thonras O&#39;Br¡en swcrn 4 June 20í5
B Statement of Fac|s for 8034 ol 2014

9 StalerneDl ol Facls fot 8032 oí 2014

Affidâvit of Jarrod Viliani in support of s96 ¿pfrlication

Matter Number I 231712014 - D'feclioîs Applicatlon ln defence of FMIF claim

A,ffidauilcf )aîod V¡llani svrom 1310312015 1310312015

Not¡t¡calion of Legal Applic¿tion 05lO3l2O'15

1 Cla¡m and Slatement of Claim O4lO3l2O15

2 S9õ Applicalionior D¡reci¡ons 0410312015

3 Order 18 Fehruary 2015 0410312015

4 Sl¿lement 0í Facts 0410312015

t¡ Aflidzvlof Jarrad\Állani 0410312015

02t05t2013

01tos12013

30to4120'13

15t04t2013

243kb
747 kb

317 kb

236 kb

180 kb

208 kb

'to242 kb

349 kb

1918 kb

1657 kb

682 kb

16222 kb

22093 kb

915 kb

2060 kb

77 kh

9692 kb

330 kb

342 kb

't2940 kb

1470 kb

hffn.//rrnxnrt V¡tdnrnenthn e.¡rn/aredifnr-infnrrnzlionlattstraliallO9 09llun12015

L7



LM Managed Performance Fund Page2 of3

6. Amdavit of David O'Brien

Matter Number 87922013 - Dlr€ctlonB AppllÉtion
Peregian Beach - 1 Orig¡nating Application

Peregían Beach - 2 SV Affidavit + Exhibits

PeregÍân Beach - 3 SV Añidavit + E)dr¡Þils

Peregian Beach - 4 SV Añidavit + Exh¡b¡ts

05. Affdavit of Nadiâ Braad

06. Affdav¡t of David O&#39;Br¡en
07. Affidâv¡l of Ross Wllian]s
08. Affidav¡t of S¡mon Vertullo + Exhibits

09. Consenl Ad.¡ournmer)t of Appliæt¡on

10. Aflidavit ol S¡mon Vertullo

1 1. Subpoena for produc(¡on addressd to Simon Vertullo

12 Affdav¡l of David O&f39:Brien
13. Appliænl&d39;s oull¡ne of submissions

14. Appl¡cation to set aside subpoena to Simon Vertullo

l5 Respondent&t¡39:s outline of submissions

16. Aftdävll ofJ0lilr Rlulrård Purk

17. Transsipt of Hearing before Bodd¡ce J

18. Applì€tion
19. Amdavit of Sirnon Vertullo

20 Orig¡nating Application tÌled 19.09.14

21 Af¡davit of John R¡chêrd Park sworn 2 10 14

22. Afi¡davìt of S¡mon Jeremy Tickner $vom 2.1O.14

23. Affidavit of Jârrod Vilhni srcm 14.10.14

24 Affdavit of S¡mon Vertullo swom 15.10.14
Notice to Unilholders

Matter Number 3691/2013 - S€rulce Applicatlon
Appl¡cal¡on to Wnd Up Fund including order for seMce on members

Affdavit of Simon Vertullo in respecl lo Seruice

Afr¡davit of Lisa Gallâte and Exh¡bit LNG-1

Orders and d¡r*tions made re ærviæ on members

o4t0312015

25tO912014

18t11t2013

1Ah1t20't3

18t11t2013

18t11t2013

93 kb

7 120 kh

7907 kb

8402 kb

4205 kb

72704 kh

998 kb

98753 kb

352 kb

14909 kb
'fi98 kb

26390 kb

176 kb

515 kb
'1933 kb

855 hb

487't kb

600 kb

15684 kb

197 kb

14322 Rb

2458 kb

347 kb

3867 kb

55 kb

90 kb

3782kb
1094 kb

84 kb

86 kb
'1058 kb

1097 kb

4478 kb

6154 kb

4356 kb

25966 kb

19244 kb
't 1802 kb

24685 lö

456 kb

71 kb

64 kb

6044 kb

3183 kb

3495 kb

4182 kb

22kb

3058 kb

3434 kb

73 kb

1991 kb

58 kb
't8386 kb

't3727 kb

9242kb
't7598 kb

16698 kb

8408 kb

Matter Number 369112013 -Wlncl Up Appllcat¡on
Appl¡cation 1o wind up tund

Affidavit of Simon Vertullo ¡n respect to Wnd Up

Exhibit certifi cates SMV-7

Exh¡bils SMV-7 1-5

Exhibits SMV-7 È11

Exhibits SMV-7'12-17

Exh¡bits Stvfv-7 l&23
E)ù¡b¡ts Stvlv-7 24-26

Exhibits SMV-7 27-30

Exhibits StúV-7 31-34

Affdav¡t of Simon Vertullo regarding Quarantíned Funds s/vom

2014.O1-29

Outline of Submissions

19t11t2013

640 kb

07to2t2014 271 kb

Matler Number 3691/20 13 - Eooks and Records Appllcatlon
Añdav¡l of Sirîon Ver{ullo

Exh¡þ¡r cert¡fære sMVs 1-14

Exhibit Cert¡ñæte Stvlvs 15-32

Exh¡bit SlÌlV5 'l-100

Exhib¡t SMVs 201-300

Exhib¡t SMVS 301-400

Exhibit SMVs 401-489

lndex to SMVs

18t11t2013

Matter Number I I 5931201 3 - Approval of Settlement Agreement
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LM Managed Performance Fund
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'JV-3'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

lm investors fl m investors@kordam entha.coml
Thursday 4 June 2015 03:54 pm
lminvestors
LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
Old) ('S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
ointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LM|M"). The two claims have been filed in

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the formertrustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the ÈV¡tf").

ln- proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee. ..:

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

has been uploaded to our website at

. The S 96 Application

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section g6(1)

. Servíce application within 5329115

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application. Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting
material

. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedin gs 8032t14 and 8034114. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic | ínvestmenr rnanagement I real estate

connect w¡rr us lñlEÍS
Notice: l'he infcnnatíon in (l;is enlail is confi<jential lf you are not the intended recipienl. you must noidisiribute, copy.
disclose or use thÉr iníorrnat¡oil or attached fìles in this errail ín any r,/ãy We clo not guarantee ihat the integrity oíthis
ccrnnunicalian has been mainlaìnecl. Liability limiiecJ by a scher¡e apprcvr:C, under Professional Standards Legislation
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'JV-4'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Please remove me from this mailing list

Thanks

jonathan. menzies@ubs.com
Thursday 4 June 20í5 06:33 pm
lminvestors
RE: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders
Legal Disclaimer.üt

I

From : lminvestors fmailto: lminvestors@kordamentha.com]
Sent: 04 June 2015 06:54
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Peformance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

I j.,pplication by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two ctaims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329t15) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seekíng directíons as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the FMIF").

ln proceedin g 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceedin g 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551 ,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Applicatíon has been uploaded to our website at

. The S 96 Application

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

. Service application within 5329fi5

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application
¡ Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting

material
. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114
. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedin gs 8032114 and 8034114
n Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take

any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it

receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

t

Kind regards
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lørdaÌ\4entlË Level '14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Austrelia

restrucfuring I forensic | ínvestment management I real estate

connectwittrus frtElS
Notice: The infornration in this emaíl is confidential. lf you are noi the intended recipient, you musl notdistribute, copy.
disclose or use the iníormaiion or attached f iles in ihis email in any way \4./e clo uot guarantee that the integrity of this
commtrnication has been maintained. Liability Iimited by a schente approved under Professíonal StandardiLegislation.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

john A. [john921 1 0@inbox.com]
Thursday 4 June 2015 04:17 pm
lminvestors
RE: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

I APPROVE Service of both claims.

Gerald LOUVEL

> ----Original Message----
> From : lm investors@kordamentha.com
>'Sent: Thu, 4 Jun2015 05:53:51 +0000
> To: lminvestors@kordamentha.com
> Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

> Dear Unitholder
' Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service
' of two claims

> The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the
> Trustee has filed an originating application (5329/15) under section
> 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme
> Court of Queensland seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would
> be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
>- Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation)
> ('rLMlM"). The two claims have been filed in the Supreme Court of
> Queensland but not served.

> The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM
> as the former trustee of the LM Managed Performance Fund and LMIM as
> responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF
> the FMIF").

> ln proceeding 8032/14, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a
> declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum of $9,731 ,662.76 on
> constructive trust for the Trustee.

,. ln proceeding 8034/14, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a
> declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum of $19,551,800.65 on
> constructive trust for the Trustee.
> The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been
> uploaded to our website at
>:

] 
- The S 96 Application

] " Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the
> service application

> the S 96 Application and supporting material

> 8034114

1 23



I " Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in
> proceedings 8032/14 and 8034114

I 
- Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

> The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015,
> however you are not obliged to respond or take any action with respect
> to this notification.

> At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the
> attention of the Court any correspondence it reoeives from Unitholders
> regarding the S 96 Application.
> Kind regards

[cid : im aq e00 1 . pn g @ 0 1 D 09 E D 3. 2 3 5 3 F F E0] < http : //wrvw. kordam enth a. com/>

Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

lcid: imaqe002. pnq@01 D09ED3.2353FFE0l
< http : //www. Ko rd a M e nth a. co m/R est ru ctu ri n q >

connect with us [cid:imaqe003.pnq@01D09ED3.2353FFE01
> < http://www. I i n ked i n. co m/com panv/kordam entha>
> [cid:imaqe004.pnq@01D09ED3.2353FFE0] <https://twitter.com/KordaMentha>
> [cid:imaqe005. png@.01 D09ED3.2353FFE0]
> <http://wunru.kordamentha.com/forensic/forensic-spotlight-with-kordament
>'ha>

> Notice: The information in this email is confidential. lf you are not
> the intended recipient, you must not distribute, copy, disclose or use
¡ the information or attached files in thls email in any way. We do not
> guarantee that the integrity of this communication has been
> maintained. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional
> Standards Legislation.

FREE ONLINE PHOTOSHARING - Share your photos online with your friends and family!
Visit http://vnrvw. in box.com/photoshari no to find out m ore!
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Suresh Raj [sraj@farringdongroup.com]
Thursday 4 June 2015 04:03 pm
lminvestors
RE: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Hi guys,

ln simple terms, can you let us know if there are any chances of any monies being returned backto ínvestors?

Regards,

Suruïry ,

Portfolio Manager

Farrinpdon

-ÈtÐ

1l') +60 3 2026 0286 I (F) +60 3 2026 O29L I (W) www.farrinedonsroup.com
Farringdbn Group ttd lSuite 15.02 lFloor 15 | KH Tower l8 Lorong P Ramlee 150250 Kuala Lumpur I Malaysia (MAP)

Licensed Labuan lnsurance Broker: 85200861

by those Bersons to rvhom lt is address and is not ¡nteDded to be relied upon by any person vvlthout subsequent written confirmation of ¡ls contents. Accordingly,

informaiion pr¡or to the receipt by those persons of subsequent written conf¡rmation. lf you have rÊceÍved th¡s e-ma¡l message in error, please destroy and delete the

prohìbited. Farringdon Group ¡s ân independent and lnternat¡onal Financial Adviser that can acjvise on the products and services of different companies,

From : I m investors Ima ilto: lm investo rs @ korda m e ntha.com]
Sent: Thursday,4 June, 2015 1:54 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two cla¡ms

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329/15) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking flirections as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMlM ATF the FMIF').

ln proceedin g 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordam entha. comlcreditor-information I australial 1 09:

25



. The S g6 Application

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

. Service application within 5329/15

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application
o Order made 29 lúay 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting

- material
. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114
. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedin gs 8032t14 and 8034114
. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S g6 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

Kord Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructur¡ng I forensíc I investment management I real estate

connectwith rc [tElSl
Notice: The information in this email is confidential. lf you are not the intended recÌpient, you must not distribute. copy,
disclose or use the infonnation or attached files in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the integrity of ihis
commtlnication has been maintained. Liability limitecl by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

James Best [james. best@abm.co.th]
Thursday 4 June 2015 03:59 pm
lminvestors
Re: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Can you kindly advise what your objectives are?

Also in the best case scenario how much money do you expect to recoup to unit-holders and when?

Mail from:
-ames 

Best
Communications Director
Aziam Burson¡Marsteller (ABM)
Bangkok, Thailand
Tel: +66 (0)22529871 ext.577
Fax: +66 (0)22548353
Mobile: +66 (0) 8 3198 4722

::::::: :-::::::::::: ::::::_
This transmission is confidential and intended solely for the person or
orgarization to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged and

confidential information.:If you are not the intended recipient, you should

not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it.

If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender
.t the e-mail address above.

On Thu, Jun 4,2015 at 12:53 PM, lminvestors <lminvestors@kordame wrote:

Dear Unitholder

Apptication by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application

(S32gtj'S) under section 9é of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ("S 96 Applícation') in the Supreme Court of Queensland

òeeking áirections as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two _claims against LM lnvestment

Managément Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LM|M"). The two claims have been filed in

the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the formertrustee of the LM Managed

Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the FMIF").

27



ln proceeding 8032fi4, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http ://kordam entha. com/cred itor-information/australia/1 Og:

¡ The S 96 Application

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(i )

. Service application within 5329/15

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service applicatíon

. Order made 29 May 2O15 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and
supporting material

. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings BOZ2|14 and 8034t14

. Affidavit of Davíd O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedin gs 8032114 and 8034t14

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S g6 Apptication

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

Error! Filename not specified.

Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia
Error! Filename not specified.

connectwitn us Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not specified.
Error! Filename not specified.
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l,lotice: The infornration in th¡s email is confident¡al lf you are not the intended recipient, you must not distribute, copy,
clisclose or use the irìformation or attached files in this email in âny way We do not guarantee that the íntegrity of this
cornnruniceiion has been maintained Liabilìty limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

?
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kari M. [karimork@gmail.com]
Thursday 4 June 2015 06:59 pm
lminvestors-
Re: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Hi

Thank you for reply. I can see "application by the Trustee for directions regardihg proposed service of two
claims" information, but I still do not know when I can get back my money, when will the case finish? As
an investor, I do more concern on will I receive my return and when and how much?
I look forward to your advise! Thank you

regards,
Kari Mork

On 4 June 2015 at07:53,lminvestors <lminvestors@kord wrote:

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for diiections regarding proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence ís to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originatíng application
(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld) ('S 96 Application") in the SupremeCourtbf Giueensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointêd) (ln Liquidation¡ 1"IMlM"). The twã claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the fUtf'¡

ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8O34114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trustfor the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kord am entha. com/creditor-information/austra lial 1 09:

The S 96 Application

Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

Service application within 5329/1 5

Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application

a

a

a
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. Order made29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and
supporting material

. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

l(orda^4er-rtha

Level '14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

rc'structuring I forensic I inræstment managernent I real estate

connectwith us ñElsl

Notice: The information in this email is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, you must not dístribute, copy,
ciisclose or use the information or attached files in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the íntegrity of this
communication has been maintained. Liability lirnited by a scheme approved under Professional Slandards Legislation
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'JV-s'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

lm investors fl m investors@kordamentha.com ]
Tuesday 16 June 2015 12:20 pm
lminvestors
LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained a-bout litigation fuñding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

Kcxda^Aenfia Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructur¡ng I forensíc I investment management I real efiate
connectwith r. EEFI
Notice: The information ín this email is confidential. lf you are nótthe ¡ntended recipient, you must notdistribute, copy,
dísclose or use the ìnformation or attached fìles in this emaíl inany way. We do not gLrarantee that the integrìty of thii
-co-mmunication has.been maintaine-d..Liability limited.by a q9-hgm-e approv_ed.unde_r Þrof-essional Standards-Lég-i¡l*ign,.."

From: lminvestors
Sent: 4 June 201_5 3:54 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application 
'''

(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ('S 96 Application") in the SupremJCourtãt Ciueensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("[vtttitt"). The twb claims have been fited in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMlM ATF the ÈVUf").

ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceedin g 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551 ,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following informatíon pertaining to the S 96 Applicatio.n has been uploaded to our website at

. The S 96 Application
o Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section g6(1)
. Service application within 5329/15
. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application
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Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting
material

. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032/14 and 8034114

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

lfuda/vlentha Level 14, 12 C¡eek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructur¡ng I forensic I investn¡ent management I real estate

lonnectwith us ñEF
Notice: The information in this email is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, you must not distribute, copy,
cf isclose or use the information or attached files in this email in any way. We do not guaranlee that the integrity of this
communication has been maintained. LiabilÍty limited by a schenre- àpproved under Professional Standards Legislation
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'JV-6'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ch ristian Fagerstrom [christian.fagerstrom @opwglobal.com]
Tuesday 16 June 2015 02:37 pm
lminvestors
RE: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Hl My name is Christian Fagerström and I am one of the Unitholders who is getting your updates regarding this
tssue.

I am about to change my email address so how will I make that change happen? Who shall I contact?

Best regards

Christian Fagerström
Area Sa/es Manager
OPW EMEA
Office: +a6 (0) 227 42216
Cetl: +46 (0) 70 610 2217
S kyp e : c h ri sti a nvonf ag e rstro m
Fax: +46 (0) 227 422 01
Web Síte: www.opwglobal.com
Em ai I : ch risti a n.fagerstrom @opwg lobal.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIVILIGED, PROPRIETARY lN NATURE,
OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and/or (b) intended for the use of the Addressee(s)
named herein. lf you are not the Addressee(s), or person responsible for delivering this to the Addressee(s), you are
hereby notified that reading, copying, or distríbuting this message is prohibited. lf you have received this electronic
mail message in error, please contact the mail Sende(s) by replying to this electronic mail message and take the
steps necessary to delete the message from your computer.

From: lm investors [ma ilto: lmi nvestors @ korda m e ntha.com]
Sent: den 16juni 2OI5O4:2O
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation funding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

a Leve 14 12Creek Street Brsbane QLD 4000 Austra a

restructuring I forensic I investment rnanagement I real estate

connect with us m ElS
llotice: The !nforrnation in this enlail is confidential lf you are not the intencied recipíent. you must not rjistribute. copy,
disclose or Lrse the information or attached files in this en;ail in any\re\j. We do not guarantee that the integriiy of this
commulrication has been ¡-naintained. Liability limited by a scireme appioved L¡nder Professional Stand¿rds Legislation
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From: lminvestors
Sent:4 June 2015 3:54 PM

To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactíons entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity forthe LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the FMIF").

ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

'r proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
¡f $19,551 ,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordam entha. com/creditor-inform ation/australia/1 09:

. The S 96 Application

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

. Service application within 5329115

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of thê service application

. Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting
material

. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

nt the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
;ceives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

ltudaÀ4entha Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic I investment management I real estate

connect with us m Eß
l{otice: The information in thÌs ernail is confideniial. li yau are not the intended recipient. you must not distribute , copy
riisctose or use lhe ínformation or attached files in this email in any way We do not guarantee that the integr¡ty of this

c¡..¡rn¡nunication has been maintaineci Liability limited by a scheme approrred under Professional Standards Legislation
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Nicole Hamrosi

From: howard.boyleT8 [howard.boyleT8@gmail.com]Sent: Tuesday 16 June 2015 04:03 pm
To: lminvestors
Subject: RE: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Unsubscribe

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone

Original message
From: lminvestors <lminvestors@kordamentha.com>
Date: I 5 / 06/201 5 I 9 :20 (GMT-OS : 00)
To : lminvestors <lminúestors@kordamentha.com>
Cc:
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 20'15

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation fuñding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application

Kind regards

Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

1

connect 
"ritt' 

,, IEllldl
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iriotice: The iniorrnaiioi-: in thìs entail is conf¡dential. tf you are not the ¡ntended recipient, you musi not distribute. copy,

ciisclose or use the info¡nration or atiached files in thìs ernail in any way. we do not guai'antee ihaithe integrity of this

coinr¡unication hãs been nrainiainecì l-iabilìty lirnited by a schetre approrred utrder Professìonal Standards Legislation

From: lminvestors
Sent: 4 June 2015 3:54 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regard¡ng proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence ¡s to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
\32gl1b¡ unOer sect¡on 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland

seeking áirections as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Managément Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in

the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the formertrustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fünd ("LMIM ATF the FMIF").

ln proceedin g 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum

of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceedin g 8O34114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
-r $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at

http://kordam entha. com/cred itor-i nform ation/a ustral ial1 09 :

The S 96 Application

Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

Service application within 53291 1 5

Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application

Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting

material

Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

237
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Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032/14 andB034l14

Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

a

a

Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

B
connectw¡th u. fd Ë[Fh

Notice: Ihe information in this emaìl is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, you must notdistribute, copy,
cíisclose or use the information or attached fìles in this email Ín any way. We clo not guarantee that the integrìty of this
cOmmun¡cation has been maintained. Liability limiied by a scheme approved under Professional Standards LegislatÍon.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject

Sean Mahony [sean. mahony@mondialdubai.com]
Tuesday 16 June 2015 04.29 pm
lminvestors
Re: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

You have had 2 years to sort this out why do you need more time? How much have you spent on winding up this fund and how much have you

recovered?
Why don't all 4 liquidators go to arbitration and sort it out to the mutual benefit of investors and stop haemorrhaging money?

Sean Mahony ASCI
Senior Wealth Manager
Mobíte (UAE): 1971 50 653 6468
Mobile (Cyprus): +357 95752648
Mobile (UK): + 447 825685753 Vodaphone
Mobíle (UK) +447977057359 Orarrge
Home (UK) +441488685104

ondial :Êlä':ßDlir¡rttt(
jt.r-: trt.l

AC C R,EDITED TRATNTNG PNOVTOT.N

Mondial (Dubai) LLC

Pínnacle Building, Suite

L10,

i"Floor, Al Barsha L,

PO Box 50060, Dubaí, .

UAE

Tel: +971 4 399 6607

Fax: +977 4 399 672L

www, mo n d ia ldu ba i. co m

Click here to find us on

Google Maps

Click here for our own

map

ln the UAE slnce 1988

MONBIAL (DUBAI) LLC

iS LICENSËD BY

THE UAE SECURITIES &
COMMODITIES AUIHORITY

STAY INFORMED Click here for WEEKLY NEWSTETIER

Click here for. MONTHLY VIDEO ROUNDUq

Email Disclaimer

ðf

Erom: lminvestors <lminvestors @ kordame ntha.com>
ate: Tuesday, 16 June 201-5 O6:20

To: lminvestors <lm investors@ korda mentha,com>
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Applicatiolr by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed servicc of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation funding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kínd regards

Leuel 14,12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

1

tôdaÀ/endra
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restructur¡ng j forensic I investrnent management I real estate

connect w¡trr us ffi EN
Notice: Ihe info¡mation in this email is conficlential 11 you are not the intendecl recipient, you must not distribLlte, cooy,
disclose or use the iníormaticn or attached fìles in ihis email in êny way, We do not guarantee that the integrity of this
communication has 'oeen maintained Liabilíty limited by a scheme approved under Professíonal Siandarcls Legislatìon

From: lminvestors
Sent:4 June 2015 3:54 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed serv¡ce of two ctaims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two cla¡ms against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the ÈMlF",. '

ln proceedin g 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordam entha. com/cred itor-informatíon/australia/1 0g:

The S 96 Application
Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)
Service application within 5329115
Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329/15 in support of the service application
Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting
material
Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114
Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedin gs 8032114 and 8034114
Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

l(ordaÀ/entha Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic I investment rnanagement I real estate

connectwith r. ffil.EISl
Notice: The iníormatíon in this email is confidenlial, lf you are nct the iniended reciplent. you rnust not distribute, copy
cisclose ot' use the iníormation or attacheci flles in this ernail in any way We cJo not ouarantee thai the ìntegrity of this
corirmunic¡lnion has be-.n maintained LiahilíÍy limited by a scherr¡e approved under Professíonal Stalrdarrls Legislation
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

graham hayward [hayward@email.com]
Tuesday 16 June 2015 07:48 pm
lminvestors
Re: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Do you realise that we have lost our life savings.All we get is information that we don,t understand.When the link
between the crooked developer and the Australian Government is uncovered we will get all our money back. Perhaps
you should spend some time searching for that link beeause it is definitely there.How could this man have conducted
this Ponzi scheme under the nose of the Australian financial service org. IMPOSSIBLE he must have had some
help.We are closing in !!!

Sent with my iPad

On 1610612015 at 09:20, lminvestors wrote

> Dear Unitholder

Applícation by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

> As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which wãs scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation funding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

> [cid : image00 1 . pn g @0 1 D0AB2C. F F6D FC D0]<http://www. kordamentha.com/>

Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

[cid:image002.png@01D0A82C.FF6DFCD0] <http://www.KordaMentha.com/Restructuring>

connectwith us [cid:image003.png@01D0AB2C.FF6DFCD0] <http://unvw.linkedin.com/company/kordamentha>

[cid:image004.png@)1D0AB2C.FF6DFCD0] <https://twitter.com/KordaMentha>
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[cid:image005.png@01D0AB2C.FF6DFCD0] <http://wwrv.kordamentha.com/forensic/forensic-spotlight-with-
kordamentha>

> Notice:The information in this email is confidential. lf you are notthe intended recipient, you must not distribute,

3oou'
> discfose or use the information or attached files in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the integrity of
y''
> communication has been maintained. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards
Legislation.

> From: lminvestors

> Sent: 4 June 20'15 3:54 PM

> To: lminvestors

> Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

> The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329115) under section g6 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

> The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMlM ATF the FMIF").

> ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the
sum of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the
sum of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

> The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordam entha. com/cred itor-inform ation/a ust ralial 1 09:

2

The S 96 Application
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Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

Service application within 53291 I 5

Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application

Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting material

Claims and Statements of Glaim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or
take any action with respect to this notification.

> At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

[cid : i m age00 1 . p n g @0 1 D 0482 C. F F6 D FC D0] < http ://www. ko rdam entha. com/>

Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

[cid:image002.png@01D0AB2C.FF6DFCD0] <http://www.KordaMentha.com/Restructuring>

> connect with us [cid:image003.png@01DOAB2C.FF6DFCD0] <http://www.linkedin.com lcompanylkordamentha>
[cid:image004.png@}1D0AB2C.FF6DFCD0] <https://twitter.com/KordaMentha>

3
A)



[cid:image005.png@01D0AB2C.FF6DFCD0l <http://www.kordamentha.com/forensic/forensic-spotlight-with-
kordamentha>

> Notice: The information in this email is confidential. lf you are not the intended recipient, you must not distribute,

3oot'
> disclose or use the information or attached files in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the integrity of
this

> communication has been maintained. Liabílity limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards
Legislation.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Fiona Troalic IFiona.Troalic@nedbankprivatewealth.com]
Tuesday 16 June 2015 11:12pm
lminvestors
RE: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Sirs

We have a few clients with LM Managed holdings currently held in Trust.

They are looking to have the LM Managed asset transferred into their own names, can you please advise if this is
possible and what you will require from us as the Trustees and the clients as looking to hold the asset?

Kind regards

\I]DBANK
PRIVATE WEATTFI

trNCf 18.14
@

FIONA TROALIC
Trust Officer I Nedgroup Trust Limited I PO Box 192 Fairbairn House Rohais

St Peter Port Guernsey GY1 3LT

Tel+44 (0) 1481 710895 | Direct +441481706197 lFax+4414817107891
Email Fiona.Troalic@nedbankprivatewealth.com I

Web www.nedgrouptrust.com

STEP!:¡
@

Be{ua yw grnt tlit amail, ge*se tdrú Md llte errtVìtol¡.meltt

From : lm i nvestors fma ilto : lm investors@ korda mentha. com]
Sent: 16 June 2015 03:20
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation funding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

Kord Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic I investment management I real estate

connect with us m EF|
l.lotíce: Theinformationinthisenrail isconfidential l'f youarenot theintendedrecipient.youmustnoirjislribute.copy,
disclose or use the infcrmation or allached fíles in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the iniegrity of this
conrrnunícation has been mai¡tained Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
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From: lminvestors
Sent: 4 June 2015 3:54 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Qld) ("S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMlM ATF the FMIF').

ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sr; r

of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordam entha.com/creditor-inform ation/australia/l 09:

. The S 96 Application
o Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)
. Service application withín 5329115
o Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329/15 in support of the service application
. Order made29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding seruice of the S 96 Application and supporting

material
. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114
. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 80321'14 and 8034114
. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

lørdaÀ4entha Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic I investnrent management I real estate

connect w¡tt'¡ us h E6l
f'lr-¡tice: Tlre irrformation in this email is confidential. lf you are not the intended recÌpíent. you nrust not distribute. copy.
cìisclose or use the informaiion or aitached files in this email ìn any way. \l/e do not guarantee that the iniegrity of this
comrnunication has been rnaintained. Liabìlity limited by a scheme approved under Proíessionai Standards Legislation.

This email end any attachments thereto may contain confidential and proprietary information This Informatiolr ¡s private and protected by law. Therefore, if
you are not the intended rec¡pient of this email or its attachments, you are requested to delete [his ent¡re communication immediately and must then note that
atry cjisclosure. copying or distribution of or action based on this information is piohibited

Erna¡ls cânnot be guaranteed to be secure or free of errors or viruses. The sender does not accept any liability or responsíbílity for any interception.
corruption, destrtlction, loss, late arrival or incompleteness of or tampering or interference \rylth any of the infon¡ation conta¡ned in ihis elnail or for its
incorrect delivery or non-defivery or for its effect on any eleclronic device of the recipient.
lf this email ¡s not related to the business of Nedgroup Trust, ¡t is sent by the sender in his/her individr-:al, non-business capacity and noi on behalf of
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I

Itledgroup Trust

lf veriíication of fhis email or any atiachtnent is reguirecl, please request a hard copy.

Nedgroup Trust is a registered trade rrame of Nedgroup Trust Linited. Nedgroup Trust Limited is licensed by the Guernsey Financial Service Commissíon
under the Regulation of Fiduciaries Administratíon Businesses and Company Directors, etc. (Bailiwíck of Guernsey) Law, 2000 to carry oul Fiduc¡ary Dut¡es
and Company Administration. Company Registration No. 23460. Nedbank Private Wealth is a registererJ trade name of Nedbank Private Wealth Linrited.
Nedbank Private Wealth Linlited is not lícensed to lake deposits under the Banking Supervision (Bailiuríck oí Guernsey) Lay¡, 1994 and it is not a member of
the Guernsey Barrking Deposit Cornpensation Scheme.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Rosario y Cesi [forestha2O1 3@gmail.com]
Tuesday 16 June 2015 11:44 pm
lminvestors; Steve Burdett
Re: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Hi Steve:
We have news from LM Managed Performance.

Kind Regards. Ceci

From: lrninvestors
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 4:20 Þ,M

To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two ctaims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation funding.

We willcontinue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

]ôrdaÀ4enha Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australía

restructuring I forensic I investment management I real estate

connect w¡tn us EtEE
Notice: lhe iniolmatron rn thrs emarl rs contrdelrtral l1 you are not the rnlended recrptent, you must not dtstflbute, copy,
ciisclose or use the ínfonnation or attached files in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the integrity of this
comntunic-ation has been maintained. Liability limited by 

-a 
scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

From: lminvestors
Sent: 4 June 20L5 3:54 PM

To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claíms

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts Acl1973 (Old) ('S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment

t48



Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMlM ATF the FMIF')

ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordamentha. com/cred itor-i nformation/a ustra I ial1 09:

. The S 96 Appfication

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

. Service application within 5329115

. Affídavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application

. Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regardíng service of the S 96 Application and supporting
material

¡ Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and BO34l14
. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114
. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

Koùda/\4entra Level '14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructur¡ng I forensic I investrnent rnanagement I real estate

connectwith ,r E!E6l
Notice; -fhe informatíon in this email ìs confidential. lf you are not the intended recipìent, you must notdistribute, copy,
disclose o¡ use the information or attached files in this email ín any way. We do not guarantee that the ìntegrity of this
communication hâs been maintained. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

"q t/clgtt'
h fna

El software de antivirus Avast ha analizado este correo electrónico en busca de virus.

www.avast.com
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject

Christine Armstrong [christine@mediate-health.co. uk]
Wednesday 17 June 2015 10:56 pm
lminvestors
Re: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Professional Standards

This just looks like a very good way to burn up any funds on legal fees and pointless wrangling

Please advise whether any funds are actually ringfenced beyond the reach of lawyers that could eventually be
returned to the people who were derfrauded ìn the first place.

Christine Armstrong
Investor

----- Original Message -----
From: lminvestors
To: lminvestors
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 3:20 AM
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation funding.

We willcontinue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

l(otda¡vlentha Level 14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructur¡ng I forensic | ínvestment management I real estate

connectwith r" ElE6l
Not¡ce: The ínformation ín this email is confidential lf you are not the intended recipient, you must not dìstribute, copy,
disclose or use the infon¡ation or attached files in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the integrity of thìs
comnìunicati,o,n hgs Q99_n m?r.!.!q!ned. Liability limited.by a scheme approved-under

From: lminvestors
Sent:4 June 2015 3:54 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an or¡ginating application
(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts AcL 1973 (Old) ('S 9ô Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LM|M"). The two claims have been filed
in the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.
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The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMlM ATF the FMIF').

ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructíve trust for the Trustee.

ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordam entha. com/creditor-inform ation/austral íal1 09 :

. The S 96 Application

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

. Service application within 5329/15

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application

. Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting
material

. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8Q32114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

'he S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notificatíon.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

l(oda/vfentha Level 14,12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructur¡ng I forensíc I investrnent managernent I real estate

connectwith r. [ilE60
Notice: The information in this email is confídential. lf you are not the intendecl recipient. you must not distribute. copy,
dísclose or use the information or altached files in this email ín any way. We do not guarantèe that the integrity of this

rmmunication has been maintained. Liability limited by a schenre approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

John Wood [john. bangkok@hotmail.com]
Fríday 19 June 2015 01:19 am
lminvestors
RE: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

PLEASE RETURN THE FUCKING MONEY TO THE INVESTORS AND STOP THIS INSANE CIRCUS!!!!I

From: lmínvestors@kordamentha.com
To: lminvestors@ kordamentha.com
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders
Date: Tue,:l-6 Jun 2015 02:20:23 +0000

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015.

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
Íoi 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation fuñding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

Kodafr,aentha Level 14, 12 Creek Sheet, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructur¡ng I forensic I investment management I real estate

connect w¡tn us ñ.ElS
Notice: The information in lhis email is confìdential. lf you are notthe intended recipient, you must notdistribute. copy,
disclose or use the ínformation or atiached files in this email in any way. We do not guarantee that the integrity of this
communication has been ma¡ntained. Liabi|ity |imited by q g,c,!,ein-e-"ãpployç{ ylì99l. Professional Standards Legislation.

From: lminvestors
Sent: 4 June 20L5 3:54 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Applicatiott lry tlte Trustee for directions regardirìg proposecl seryice of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify UnÍtholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329115) under section 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ('S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecutíng two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LM|M"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claims relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entity forthe LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the FMIF').

ln proceedin g 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.
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ln proceeding 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551 ,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordam entha. com/creditor-i nformation/au stral ial1 09 :

. The S 96 Application
o Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)
. Service application within 5329115
. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application
. Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting material
. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 añd 8034114
. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114
. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, however you are not obliged to respond or take
any action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

bane QLD 4000, Australia

restruCturing I forensic | ínvestment management I real estate

connect with ,.' h EÞ
Notice: The informaiion in this email is confidential. lf you are not ihe intended recipíent, you must not distribute, copy,
clisclose or use the information or attached files Ín this email ìn any way. We do not guarantee that the integrity of this
col¡munication has been maintained Liabílíty limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
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,JV-1',

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

lm investors fl m investors@kordam entha. coml
Wednesday B July 2015 10:53 am
lminvestors
LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our emails of 4 June 2015 and 16 June 2015 below.

We are presently negotiating with prospective litigation funders in order to obtain the most favourable terms for the
MPF.

As a result of delays in negotiating with prospective litigation funders, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing
which was scheduled for l3 July 2015 to 23 July 2015 to enable the Trustee to secure funding for these actions.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards : '

lfuda¡vtentha Level '14, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic I investment management I real estate

connectwith rr hElSl
Notice: The informaiionin this email is confidential. lf you are notthe intended recipient, you must notdistribute, copy,
disclose ol r:se the ìnformation or: attached files in this email in any way, We do not guaraniee that the integrity of this
comm.unìc-ati^on hastreen.m-aíntflined. Liabilítyl¡fi!q! OV a g-che_meapproved unde-r Profe_ssional p-tq¡!310s- Legislation.

From: lminvestors
Sent: L6 June 201-5 L2:20 PM
To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regarding proposed service of two claims

We refer to our email dated 4 June 2015

As foreshadowed in the Affidavit of Mr Villani, it has become necessary to adjourn the hearing which was scheduled
for 17 June 2015 to 13 July 2015 so that more information can be obtained about litigation funding.

We will continue to update the website with the materials filed in the application.

Kind regards

lØfdaÀ4gftha Lever 14, 12 creekstreet, Brisbane eLD 4000, Austraria

restructuring I forensíc [ ínvestment management I real estate

connect w¡tn us IËlHÏ-S
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i,lr-¡iice: TIte ilrfoin-iation in this enrail is confidcntial lf you arre notthe intended recipienl. yoLí rrust notd¡str¡bute. copy,
ciiscloseoruselheinfornraticnorattachedfilesintlrisernail inenyway Wedonotguâranteethaitheintegrityof this
co¡'imunicatíon h¡s been nraintainerl Liabìlìiy limiieci by a scþ,eme approved under Professional Standards Leqislation

From: lminvestors
Sent:4 June 2015 3:54 PM

To: lminvestors
Subject: LM Managed Performance Fund - Notice to Unitholders

Dear Unitholder

Application by the Trustee for directions regard¡ng proposed serv¡ce of two claims

The purpose of this correspondence is to notify Unitholders that the Trustee has filed an originating application
(5329115) under sect¡on 96 of the Trusts Act 1973 (Old) ('S 96 Application") in the Supreme Court of Queensland
seeking directions as to whether the Trustee would be justified in prosecuting two claims against LM lnvestment
Management Limited (Receivers and Mangers Appointed) (ln Liquidation) ("LMlM"). The two claims have been filed in
the Supreme Court of Queensland but not served.

The claíms relate to transactions entered into by, among others, LMIM as the former trustee of the LM Managed
Performance Fund and LMIM as responsible entíty for the LM First Mortgage lncome Fund ("LMIM ATF the FMIF').

ln proceeding 8032114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
f $9,731 ,662.76 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

ln proceedin g 8034114, the Trustee seeks, among other things, a declaration that LMIM ATF the FMIF holds the sum
of $19,551,800.65 on constructive trust for the Trustee.

The following information pertaining to the S 96 Application has been uploaded to our website at
http://kordamentha. com/cred itor-i nform ation/australia/ 1 09:

. The S,96 Application

. Two Statements of Facts pursuant to section 96(1)

. Service application within 5329115

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in 5329115 in support of the service application

. Order made 29 May 2015 by Peter Lyons J regarding service of the S 96 Application and supporting
material

. Claims and Statements of Claim in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of David O'Brien regarding the costs estimates in proceedings 8032114 and 8034114

. Affidavit of Jarrod Villani in support of the S 96 Application

The S 96 Application is set to be heard at 10.00am on 17 June 2015, howeveryou are not obliged to respond ortake
ry action with respect to this notification.

At the hearing of the S 96 Application, the Trustee will bring to the attention of the Court any correspondence it
receives from Unitholders regarding the S 96 Application.

Kind regards

I

lfuda^4entha Level 14. 12 Creek Street. Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic I investment management I real estate

connectwíth ,r ffilEIS
Noiice:Theinformationínti¡ísemail i:confícient¡ai lítlctlarenot theìniendedrecipient,youmustnotclistribute,copy,
discl<.:sc-: or us¿- the information or attached files ¡n this ei¡-iaii ín an\j \'!ay We do not guarantee that the integrlty of thís

cornmunication has i¡een maÌntained lial:iüiy lirilT::r) r,:y a scheme approved under Professional Starrdards Lecislation
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'JV-g'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

lm investors Im investors@kordam entha.com]
Thursday 4 June 2015 11:38 am
lminvestors
LM Managed Performance Fund

Dear Unitholder

LM Managed Performance Fund

KordaMentha is the court appointed trustee of the LM Managed Performance Fund (the Fund).

Since being appointed as replacement trustee of the Fund in April2013, the new trustee has been involved in a
number of different court proceedings involving the management of the Fund. These proceedings have resulted in the
court making formal orders at various times. Where relevant, documents relating to each proceãding were made
available to unitholders via email. Recently the trustee has become aware that your email address was not included
in an email listing provided to us by the former trustee. Accordingly, you were nót sent an email, at your address, to
notify you of certain information pertaining to the Fund.

Although the relevant court documents have previously been made available on the website (and are still available) ¡
new information package consisting of the court orders resulting from the various court proceedings has now also .i
been uploaded and can be accessed at

lf you have been receiving'emails from the Trustee another way, we would be grateful to hear from you so that we
can update our records.

Please don't hesitate to contact us should you have any quenes.

Kind regards i

t(orda^4enüìä Level 14, '12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000, Australia

restructuring I forensic I investment rnanagement I real estare

connectwith us mElN
l'loiic+: Tire i¡¡q¡¡¡.¡i.n in thís enrail ìs conficfentíal. llyou are not the ìniended recipient, you must notcl¡stribute, copy,
dísclose or use the infornraticn or attached fìles in this em¿ íl in any vray. We dc not guarahtee that the integrity of thij
communicatiorl has been mainlained. Liability linrited by a scheme approved under Professional Standarcìj Le-oistation
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'JV-9'

Nicole Hamrosi

From:

Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Alison Woodbury [awoodbury@tuckercowen.com.au] on behalf of David Schwarz

[d schwarz@tuckercowen. com. a u]
Monday 6 July 2015 09:08 am
David O'Brien; Nadia Braad
David Schwarz; Alex Nase
LM lnvestment Management Ltd (ln Liquidation) (Receivers & Managers Appointed) -
Supreme Court of Queensland Proceedings No. 8032/14 and 8034114
letter to Minter Ellison (TCS01004962).pd

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Categories: Purple Category

Please see attached, fon¡varded on behalf of David Schwaz.

Regards

^lison Woodbury
Personal Assistant

E:

D: O7 32IO 3517 | T: 07 300 300 00 | F: O7 300 300 33
Level 15, 15 Adelaide Street, Brisbane I GPO Box 345, Brisbane Qld 4001

Thcker&Cor¡¡en Solicitors;

First Tier for Insolvency - Doyle's Guide to the Australian Legal
Profession 2O15
Richard Cowen, David Tucker and David'schwarz have been singled out in
Doyle's Guide and Justin Marschke has:again been recognised as one of
Australía's Best Lawyers for litigation by Best Lawyers@ fnternational 20f.6

Member of MSI Global Alliance
/tÉ-\fJFl$Uffi.té*-#

e$tvaeP-'
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Tucker&C owen S olicitors. ;

l¿vel I 5. I 5 Adel ¿ide Sr. tìr.isbrLne. Qld. 4000 / cpO Ûox 345. B¡isbane. Qld. 400 t
lblephone 07 300 300 00 / Iaqiimiie. OZ :OO IOO 33 ¡,, *tuckc¡co*.en.cr)nl au

Oul leference:

Youl lefelence:

Minter Ellison

Iawyers

Level 22 Water fr ont place

1 Eagle Street

Brisbane QLD 4000

Dear Colleagues

MrSchwav/ MrNæe

Mr O'Brien / Mrs Braad

6luty zots

Pttdnels.

D¿rvid Tùcker
Itichald Cot'en,
Davld Schrvuz.

Jusün Marschke,

þeciul Counsel.

Gcoff I{ancæk.

A¡rsocitiles.

Sylvla Lopcz.
r\{arcclle }Vebstnr.

Âlex Nase.

Emí11'Änderson.

Danlel Dovey,

Dugald Harnilton.
Olir'ía Robefs.
Ishley lvloore.

LM Investment Management Ltd (In liquidation) (Receivers & M.anagers Appointe d) (,,LMIlt,) æ ResponsibleEntity for the LM First Mortgage Income Find (Receiver eppointeã) 
'(,, 

FMIF,)
KordaMenthaPty Lñ' and calibre Pty ttd atf tl. ru üanagei performance Fund (,,Mptr,) v LM InvestmentManagement ltd (Ræeivers & Managers Appointed) (In tiquidätion) - supreme court àiqu..ortrod proceedings
No. 8032/ 74 and, 8034/ 14

we rcfel to the above matters, and to the Affidavits sworn by Mr villani on 1i June z0r5 inthe above proceedings.

we note tlrat Mr villani says inparugraphs 1g to 20 of his Affidavits that:-

"18' I am awate that LMIM holds insurance policies that might rcpond in whole or in part to the claim
made in this ptoæeding, but I do not haie a copy of thosJ por¡ris.

19' The rclevant soul'ce of my knowledge in rclation to the insurance policÌes is the affidavit of fu David
capacity as tesponsible entity for the FMIF, sworn
eme Court Prcæeding No. 12317/14. Mr Whyte's
is a copy of Mt'Whytds aÍfidavÌt.

20' 0n 5 July 2013, I insîucted the Trustees' solicitots, Mintet Ellison, to send a letter to LMIM,s inswance,
brcket' Action Insurunce h ft otuntial claÌms undet the policies,
Those claims included ihe th Exhibit lV_6 ß a copy of mino,
Ellßon,s lettet. (with enclosu t0 ce Btokerc pty Ltd.,,

we also note that, given thatMr villani deposes to instructing your firm to send letters to LMIM,s insurance brokel, ActionInsurance Brokers Pfy Ltd on 5 July 2013 (before the dateof ùr'whyt ', Affidavit) purporting to put it on notice of potential

\\tcsvrexclÌ\daravadjxdmvocumenb\lrn¡narrer\150279Ã009 gSS4g_W3 do/;À 5 B



MinteL Ellison LawyeLs

BLisbane, QLD 4

il,

6July 2015

claíms undef the insurance policies, it seems clear thalyouL client knew about the insurance policies, before Mr rühyte swore
his Affidavit.

It would thercfole seem to us tliat Mr Villani's Affidavit is not entircly accurateand complete, in so far, æ it seems to suggest
that:

1' ML Whyte's Affidavitprovides a bæis for Mr Villani's belief that the insurance policies might Lespond to the claims
made by your client (when Mr lfl'hyte's Affidavitprovìdes no basis fol such abelief); and

2' the source of your client's knowledge of the insulance policies wæ ML Ïflhyte's Affidavit (when your client wæ
plainly awarc of the insurance policiCI before Mr V/hyte swore his AffidaviÐ,

While ouf client expects that the statements in Mr Villani's Affidavits were not intended to convey an inacclrateimpression,
our client rcquests that, in the interests of ensuring that the evidence befole the Court is accurate and complete, further
Affidavits of Mr Víllani be filed in the proceedings conecting these inaccuracies ot, altetnat¡ely, exhibiting this letter.

We lookforward to receiving your confirmation thatyour clientwill acæde to the above rcquest,

Yours faittrfully

David Schwarz

Tucke¡ & Cowen

ç

Direct Emaih

Direct Line:

dschwaz @tuckercoweo,com. au
(07) 32103506

Liabílity lirnited by a scheme approved under, p'ofessional standards Legislation.

\\tavrexch\dahVadjxdm\documenrsVmmatter\1 50279À00995 54g _oo3.dæx
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